

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO.: 02-12966J

DENISE FARMER

Appellant,

v.

**UNITED SPACE ALLIANCE LLC,
and LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE
OPERATIONS COMPANY,**

Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

**RICHARD E. JOHNSON
FLORIDA BAR NO. 858323
314 WEST JEFFERSON ST.
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
850.425.1997
850.561.0836 (FAX)**

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER**

Farmer v. United Space Alliance LLP, Case No. 02-12966J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF CONSENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A State Legislature May Not Amend An Act Of Congress.	4
A. Background And Framework For Analysis Of This Case.....	4
B. Controlling Law Requires Federalization Of State Claims For Fee Purposes When Federal And State Claims Arise From A “Common Nucleus Of Operative Fact”.....	5
C. Florida Law And Policy Has Heretofore Respected Federal Preemption in Civil Rights Matters.	7
II. The State Offer of Judgment Statute Conflicts With Fed.R.Civ.P. 68.....	10
A. Losing Plaintiffs Are Immune From <u>Fed.R.Civ.P. 68</u>	10
B. Rule 68 Reduces Prevailing Plaintiff Fees in Civil Rights Cases But Does Not Shift Fees To Defendants.	11

III. The Florida Civil Rights Act Requires The Christiansburg
Standard To Be Applied To All Fee Issues To The Exclusion Of All
Other Standards..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>Chapman v. Laitner</u> , 809 So.2d 51 (Fla.3d DCA (2002)).	9
<u>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</u> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).	6 and passim
<u>Clayton v. Bryan</u> , 753 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)..	8
<u>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.</u> , 184 F.3d 1292, 1298 (11 th Cir. 1999), <u>aff'd on rehearing in pertinent part</u> , 204 F.3d 1069, 1072 (11 th Cir. 2000)..	10
<u>Crossman v. Maccoccio</u> , 806 F.3d 329, 333-34 (1 st Cir. 1986)..	12
<u>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</u> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).	10,11
<u>Garan, Inc. v. M/V Aivik</u> , 907 F. Supp. 397 (S.D. Fla. 1995).	8
<u>Grosvener v. Brien</u> , 801 F.2d 944,946 n.4 (7 th Cir. 1986)..	12
<u>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.</u> , 158 F.3d 1074, 1083-4 (10 th Cir. 1998).	12
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).	6

<u>In Re Water Valley Finishing, Inc.,</u> 139 F.3d 325, 328 (2d Cir. 1998).	12
<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</u> 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla.2000).	14
<u>Maier v. Gagne,</u> 448 U.S. 122 (1980).	6
<u>Marek v. Chesny,</u> 473 U.S. 1 (1985).	11
<u>Moran v. City of Lakeland,</u> 694 So.2d 886 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).	5,7,8,9
<u>Munson v. Milwaukee Board of School Directors,</u> 969 F.2d 266 (7 th Cir. 1992).	7
<u>O'Brien v. City of Greers Ferry,</u> 873 F.2d 1115, 1120 (8 th Cir. 1989).	12
<u>Oldring v. Duval County School Board,</u> 567 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).	9
<u>Petsche v. Prudential Ins. Co.,</u> 607 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).	8
<u>Sanchez v. Degoria,</u> 773 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).	9
<u>Steinberg v. City of Sunrise,</u> 545 So. 2d 424 (Fla.4th DCA 1989).	6
<u>U.S. v. Trident Seafoods Corp.,</u> 92 F.3d 855 (9 th Cir. 1996).	12

FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES CITED

Fla.Stat. 760.01-760.11 (2000)
 Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992. 2 and passim

Fla.Stat. 760.01(3) (2000). 14

Fla.Stat. 760.11(5) (2000). 9,13

Fla.Stat. 768.72 (2000). 9

Fla.Stat. 768.79 (2000)
 Florida Offer of Judgment Statute. 2 and passim

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.1420(d). 9

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES CITED

42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.
 Civil Rights Act of 1964. 2 and passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 9

42 U.S.C. § 1988. 8

Fed.R.Civ.P. 68. 2,3,10,11,12,13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Schwartz & Kirkland, Section 1983 Litigation,
 Vol. II § 8.4 (Panel 1997). 11-12
